and twenty-five cents ($9,188.25), plus interest at the federal rate from December 2, 2010, or (b) 

from the decision and order of the bankruptcy court granting their attorney in the bankruptcy 

proceeding fees and expenses in the total amount of two thousand two hundred ninety-nine 

dollars ($2,299.00), appellants' appeal is untimely. The judgment was entered in the bankruptcy 

court on March 29, 2011 and the decision and order was entered in the bankruptcy court on June 

23, 20 II, but appellants did not file their notice of appeal in the bankruptcy court until August